
N ANALYSIS 0 POTENTIAL MARKET
OF PROTON CARS I JORDAN

NAZLIAH BT NARI

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administ rat ion
(Hons) International Business

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEM ENT
UITM, MELAKA

2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to the almighty Allah, the most merciful and the most benevolent for giving

me the strength and patience in completing this project paper.

I would like to express my gratitude to my most respected advisor, Pn Halimahton

Borhan for her invaluable advice, suggestions, comments and guidance in every stage

of this research and for her time and effort in ensuring the progress of this paper.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my friends for their help especially in

reports findings of my study in order for me to complete this project paper.

I wish to acknowledge gratitude to a number of sources for the assistance provided at

different stages of preparation of this project paper; the people from Perusahaan

Otomobi! Nasional Sdn Bhd or formerly known as PROTON Holdings Berhad and its

various divisions.

Special thanks to the staff of International Sales and Services (ISS), especially to the

members of Region 4, Middle-East and North Africa (MENA). Unforgotten, thanks to Mr

Zain Azlan, Country Manager of Jordan for his cooperation and help throughout the

duration of this project.

Last but not least, to my beloved family for their understanding, care and love.

Thank you so much.

IV



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CHAPTERS

PAGE

iv
v
vi
vii
viii

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.1.1 Company Overview
1.1.2 The Quality Imperative

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Research Question
1.5 Theoretical Framework
1.6 Significance ofthe Study
1.7 Scope of the Study
1.8 Limitations of the Study
1.9 Definition of Terms
1.10 Organization of the Study

1

1
3
4
5
6
7
7
8
10
10
11
12

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

Feasibility Studies
2.1.1 Market Research: Domestic Sales
2.1.2 Market Research: Export Sales
Customer Retention

13
15
16
17

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

Introduction
Research Design
Purposed of the Study
Time Horizon
Data Collection Method
3.5.1 Secondary Data

3.5.1.1 Internal Data
3.5.1.1.1 Company's Report
3.5.1.1.2 External Data
3.5.1.1.3 Internet

Data Analysis and Interpretation Technique
3.6.1 Analysis of Interdependence

18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The key objective of this research is to gather information to assist Proton in

preparing a marketing plan based on the feasibility study done and to penetrate new

markets in Jordan. Motorists who bought a new passenger car in the last 5 years tend to

be young males who are executives and professionals, other white-collar workers or

business owners. Mostly tends to own 1 car or in some cases 2 cars. Most new car

purchasers are either a first car purchase or a replacement car purchase.

Car prices vary significantly from country to country (most expensive in Syria and

cheapest in UAE). Jordan motorists tend to prefer cars that perceived to be well

balanced stylish, high quality, comfortable, reliable, value for money, good

performance and technically advanced. This is where Proton is improving in those areas

with a reasonable price and better looks. Toyota is the most popular Japanese car while

Nissan is the second most popular. Korean cars have also managed to garner a large

share of the car market due to its reasonable price and image of being economical to

operate and maintain. The most popular Korean car is Daewoo, followed closely by

Hyundai.

Proton's brand awareness in Middle East varies from country to country. On the

average 1 in 2 motorists who have bought a new passenger car in the last 5 years have

heard about Proton. Proton has the highest brand awareness in Jordan (92%) and the

lowest in Saudi Arabia (17%). From this studies, it found that it is feasible for Proton to

enter the market in Jordan based on the factors highlighted.

VIII



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

The automotive industry is one of the biggest and most lucrative industries in the

world. It does not only make profits for itself but creates a whole new industry in the

automotive components sector. Proton being the first Malaysian make strives to be a

player in the global automotive market with exceptional production and research

facilities. In order to be world player, Proton has started to develop cars in both left and

right hand drive with the objective to penetrate into the world market. One of the focus

markets is the Middle East.

1.1 Background of the Study

The automobile industry in Malaysia began in 1962 when Ford Motor Company

of Malaya was incorporated and began operation with 16 employees fitting wheels,

doing body repair and paint touch-up work in a rented shop-house in Singapore. In 1963

the initial move for local production of automobiles in Malaysia began. Various

government bodies and politicians realized it at that time that automobile production

might be a worthwhile industry in Malaysia. In September 1963, the Federal Government

announced its intention to encourage the establishment of an automobile industry as

part of the industrialization programme and in May 1964 the government announced its

initial policy on automobile assembly (Abdullah, 1995). The automobile industry was

officially launched in Malaysia in 1967 when six assembly plants were granted approval

by the government to start operation.

The Malaysian Government took a very long-term strategic view to create an

automobile industry. Initially, CBU units were reduced and replaced by CKD package.

Then in the mid-1970s, a core leadership group of about six parts manufacturers


	AN ANALYSIS ON POTENTIAL MARKET OF PROTON CARS IN JORDAN
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.1.1 Company Overview
	1.1.2 The Quality Imperative

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Resea rch Objective
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Theoretical Framework
	1.6 Significance of the Study
	1.7 Scope of the Study
	1.8 Limitation of the Study
	1.9 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Feasibility Studies
	2.1.1 Market Research: Domestic Sales
	2.1.2 Market Research: Export Sales

	2.2 Customer Retention

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Purpose of the Study
	3.4 Time Horizon
	3.5 Data Collection Method
	3.5.1 Secondary Data
	3.5.1.1 Interna/ Data
	3.5.1.2 External Data


	3.6 Data Analysis and Interpretation Technique
	3.6.1 Analysis of Interdependence


	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Jordan
	4.1.1 Country background
	4.1.2 Political-legal factor
	4.1.3 Economy of Jordan
	4.1.4 Social cultural

	4.2 Jordan Automotive Industry
	4.2.1 Car Market Overview
	4.2.1.1 History
	4.2.1.2 Trends
	4.2.1.3 Future

	4.2.2 Jordan Industry Profile
	4.2.2.1 VehicleOwnership Profile
	4.2.2.2 Import regulations and customs duties


	4.3 Proton in the market
	4.3.1 Competitors
	4.3.2 Positioning


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	BIBLOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX



