AN ANALYSIS ON POTENTIAL MARKET OF PROTON CARS IN JORDAN

NAZLIAH BT NARI

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) International Business

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM, MELAKA

2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to the almighty Allah, the most merciful and the most benevolent for giving

me the strength and patience in completing this project paper.

I would like to express my gratitude to my most respected advisor, Pn Halimahton

Borhan for her invaluable advice, suggestions, comments and guidance in every stage

of this research and for her time and effort in ensuring the progress of this paper.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my friends for their help especially in

reports findings of my study in order for me to complete this project paper.

I wish to acknowledge gratitude to a number of sources for the assistance provided at

different stages of preparation of this project paper; the people from Perusahaan

Otomobil Nasional Sdn Bhd or formerly known as PROTON Holdings Berhad and its

various divisions.

Special thanks to the staff of International Sales and Services (ISS), especially to the

members of Region 4, Middle-East and North Africa (MENA). Unforgotten, thanks to Mr

Zain Azlan, Country Manager of Jordan for his cooperation and help throughout the

duration of this project.

Last but not least, to my beloved family for their understanding, care and love.

Thank you so much.

iv

	TABLE OF CONTENTS		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATION EXECUTIVE SUMMARY			iv v vi vii viii
CHAP	TERS		
1.	INTRODUCTION		1
2.	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9	.1 Company Overview .2 The Quality Imperative Problem Statement Research Objective Research Question Theoretical Framework Significance of the Study Scope of the Study Limitations of the Study Definition of Terms Organization of the Study ATURE REVIEW Feasibility Studies 2.1.1 Market Research: Domestic Sales	1 3 4 5 6 7 7 8 10 10 11 12
	2.2	2.1.2 Market Research: Export Sales Customer Retention	16 17
3.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
	3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	Introduction Research Design Purposed of the Study Time Horizon Data Collection Method 3.5.1 Secondary Data 3.5.1.1 Internal Data 3.5.1.1.1 Company's Report 3.5.1.1.2 External Data 3.5.1.1.3 Internet	18 18 19 19 19 19 20 20
	3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation Technique 3.6.1 Analysis of Interdependence	21 21

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The key objective of this research is to gather information to assist Proton in preparing a marketing plan based on the feasibility study done and to penetrate new markets in Jordan. Motorists who bought a new passenger car in the last 5 years tend to be young males who are executives and professionals, other white-collar workers or business owners. Mostly tends to own 1 car or in some cases 2 cars. Most new car purchasers are either a first car purchase or a replacement car purchase.

Car prices vary significantly from country to country (most expensive in Syria and cheapest in UAE). Jordan motorists tend to prefer cars that perceived to be well balanced – stylish, high quality, comfortable, reliable, value for money, good performance and technically advanced. This is where Proton is improving in those areas with a reasonable price and better looks. Toyota is the most popular Japanese car while Nissan is the second most popular. Korean cars have also managed to garner a large share of the car market due to its reasonable price and image of being economical to operate and maintain. The most popular Korean car is Daewoo, followed closely by Hyundai.

Proton's brand awareness in Middle East varies from country to country. On the average 1 in 2 motorists who have bought a new passenger car in the last 5 years have heard about Proton. Proton has the highest brand awareness in Jordan (92%) and the lowest in Saudi Arabia (17%). From this studies, it found that it is feasible for Proton to enter the market in Jordan based on the factors highlighted.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

The automotive industry is one of the biggest and most lucrative industries in the world. It does not only make profits for itself but creates a whole new industry in the automotive components sector. Proton being the first Malaysian make strives to be a player in the global automotive market with exceptional production and research facilities. In order to be world player, Proton has started to develop cars in both left and right hand drive with the objective to penetrate into the world market. One of the focus markets is the Middle East.

1.1 Background of the Study

The automobile industry in Malaysia began in 1962 when Ford Motor Company of Malaya was incorporated and began operation with 16 employees fitting wheels, doing body repair and paint touch-up work in a rented shop-house in Singapore. In 1963 the initial move for local production of automobiles in Malaysia began. Various government bodies and politicians realized it at that time that automobile production might be a worthwhile industry in Malaysia. In September 1963, the Federal Government announced its intention to encourage the establishment of an automobile industry as part of the industrialization programme and in May 1964 the government announced its initial policy on automobile assembly (Abdullah, 1995). The automobile industry was officially launched in Malaysia in 1967 when six assembly plants were granted approval by the government to start operation.

The Malaysian Government took a very long-term strategic view to create an automobile industry. Initially, CBU units were reduced and replaced by CKD package. Then in the mid-1970s, a core leadership group of about six parts manufacturers